USE OF PROCEEDS

   The Trust will invest all of the proceeds from the sale of the preferred securities in the debentures. We anticipate that the net proceeds from
the sale of the debentures will be approximately $   million after deduction of offering expenses and underwriting commissions estimated
to be approximately $   in the aggregate. These net proceeds will be used to provide capital contributions to the Banks to support
their continued growth and for our general corporate purposes.

22

Edgar Filing: FIRST BUSEY CORP /NV/ - Form S-3

28

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our total capitalization at June 30, 2008:

�
on a historical basis;

�
as adjusted for the offering of the preferred securities and the corresponding sale of the debentures (assuming no exercise of
the underwriters' over-allotment option), as if such sale had been consummated on June 30, 2008; and

�
as adjusted for the offering of the preferred securities and the corresponding sale of the debentures (assuming no exercise of
the underwriters' over-allotment option), as well as the offering of $20.0 million in subordinated notes by Busey Bank, as if
such sale and offering had been consummated on June 30, 2008.

   You should read this data in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
and the consolidated financial statements and notes to the financial statements incorporated by reference into this prospectus from our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2007 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2008,
as well as the financial information in other documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus. See "Documents Incorporated by
Reference" on page   .

June 30, 2008

Actual
As

Adjusted(1)
As

Adjusted(2)
(dollars in thousands)

Indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings $117,000 $ 117,000 $ 117,000
Senior and subordinated long-term debt 151,910 151,910 171,910
Junior subordinated debt owed to unconsolidated trusts(3) 55,000 85,000 85,000

Total indebtedness 323,910 353,910 373,910

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock, no par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized,
no shares issued $ � $ � $ �
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 60,000,000 shares
authorized; 37,546,497 shares issued and outstanding 38 38 38
Surplus 393,162 393,162 393,162
Retained earnings 152,654 152,654 152,654
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,098 2,098 2,098
Treasury stock, at cost�1,659,926 shares (32,344) (32,344) (32,344)
Unearned ESOP shares�100,000 shares (2,085) (2,085) (2,085)

Total stockholders' equity $513,523 $ 513,523 $ 513,523

Capital Ratios(4):
Leverage ratio(5) 7.53% 8.23% 8.19%
Tier 1 capital ratio(6) 8.93% 9.74% 9.68%
Total risk-based capital ratio(7) 10.21% 11.02% 11.55%

(1)
As adjusted for the offering of the preferred securities and the corresponding sale of the debentures (assuming no exercise of the
underwriters' over-allotment option), as if such sale had been consummated on June 30, 2008.

(2)

Edgar Filing: FIRST BUSEY CORP /NV/ - Form S-3

29

As adjusted for the offering of the preferred securities and the corresponding sale of the debentures (assuming no exercise of the
underwriters' over-allotment option), as well as the

23

Edgar Filing: FIRST BUSEY CORP /NV/ - Form S-3

30

offering of $20.0 million in subordinated notes by Busey Bank, as if such sale and offering had been consummated on June 30, 2008.

(3)
First Busey Statutory Trust V, our wholly owned subsidiary, will hold, as its sole asset, $30 million in principal amount of
subordinated debentures related to the preferred securities.

(4)
The capital ratios, as adjusted, are computed including the estimated net proceeds from the sale of the preferred securities and
subordinated notes of Busey Bank, as applicable, in a manner consistent with Federal Reserve regulations and assuming that they are
invested in risk weighted assets.

(5)
The leverage ratio is core capital divided by average quarterly assets, after deducting goodwill and other intangible assets.